

12-35926

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

MARK WANDERING MEDICINE, HUGH CLUB FOOT, LENARD ELK SHOULDER, CHARLES BEAR COMES OUT, WINFIELD RUSSELL, JAMES DAY CHILD, WOODROW BRIEN, SARAH STRAY CALF, MARTY OTHER BULL, NEWLYN LITTLE OWL, DONOVAN ARCHAMBAULT, ED MOORE, PATTY QUISNO, MICHAEL D. FOX, FRANK JEFFERSON and PHYLLIS POND CULBERTSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- against -

LINDA McCULLOCH in her official capacity as MONTANA SECRETARY OF STATE, GERALDINE CUSTER, in her official capacity as ROSEBUD COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER, ROSEBUD COUNTY, ROBERT E. LEE, DOUGLAS D. MARTENS, and DANIEL M. SIOUX, in their official capacity as members of the County Board of Commissioners for Rosebud County, Montana, SANDRA L. BOARDMAN, in her official capacity as BLAINE COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER, BLAINE COUNTY, CHARLIE KULBECK, M. DELORES PLUMMAGE and FRANK DEPRIEST in their official capacity as members of the County Board of Commissioners for Blaine County, Montana, DULCE BEAR DON'T WALK, in her official capacity as BIG HORN COUNTY ELECTION ADMINISTRATOR, BIG HORN COUNTY, SIDNEY FITZPATRICK, JR., CHAD FENNER, JOHN PRETTY ON TOP, in their official capacity as members of the County Board of Commissioners for Big Horn County, Montana and KIMBERLY YARLOTT, in her official capacity as BIG HORN COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER BIG HORN COUNTY,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
CASE NO. 1:12-CV-00135-RFC

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

STEVEN D. SANDVEN
STEVEN D. SANDVEN PC
3600 South Westport Ave., Ste 200
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57106
Tel: (605) 332-4408

TERRYL MATT
310 E. MAIN STREET
Cut Bank, Mt 59427

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Procedural History.....2

 B. Statement of Facts.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

I. APPELLANTS DEMONSTRATED LIKELIHOOD
 OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS –
 SECTION 2 VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....17

 A. A Brief History of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....18

 B. The District Court Erred By Inappropriately
 Considering Irrelevant Senate Factors and
 Overlooking Relevant Senate Factors under
 the Totality of the Circumstances Analysis.....24

 1. The District Court Acknowledged the Existence
 of a History of Official Voting-Related
 Discrimination in the State or Political
 Subdivision (Senate Factor One) and the
 Extent to Which Minority Group Members

Bear the Effects of Discrimination in Such Areas as Education, Employment, and Health Which Hinder Their Ability to Participate Effectively in the Political Process (Senate Factor Five).....25

2. The Extent to Which the State or Political Subdivision Has Used Voting Practices Procedures that Tend to Enhance the Opportunity for Discrimination Against the Minority Group (Senate Factor Three).....28

3. The Extent to Which Members of the Minority Group Have Been Elected to Public Office in the Jurisdiction (Senate Factor Seven).....28

4. Lack of Responsiveness on the Part of Officials.....31

5. The Opportunity to Participate in the Electoral Process and to Elect Representatives of Their Choice is a Unitary Right.....32

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING APPELLANTS’ REQUESTED RELIEF WOULD CREATE SUBSTANTIAL HARDSHIP ON APPELLES.....36

A. The District Court abused its discretion in finding there was not an adequate location available on all three reservations and in failing to consider alternatives to administer early voting locations from the Montana Votes System.....37

1. Tribal Leaders Prepared Locations that were Secure and ADA Compliant.....37

2. The “Montana Votes” Computer Program Was Not the Only Viable Alternative for a Second Early Voting Location.....39

B. Appellees Can Correct Identified Problems Before the 2014 Federal Primary.....42

III. APPELLANTS’ RIGHT TO VOTE IS FUNDAMENTAL
AND THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS
THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....42

CONCLUSION.....44

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACF Indus. Inc. v. California State Bd. of Equalization,
42 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 1994).....16

Alden v. Rosebud County Board of Commissioners, Civ.
No. 99-148 BLG (D.C. Mont. 2000).....30

Allen v. State Bd. of Elections, 393 U.S. 544, 89 S. Ct.
817, 22 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1969).....18

Amylin Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co., 456 Fed. Appx.
676 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

Black v. McGuffage, 209 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....24

Brown v. Dean, 555 F. Supp. 502 (D.R.I. 1982).....18

Brown v. Post, 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968).....18

Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly, 596 5.3d 1098
(9th Cir. 2010) cert. granted on other grounds by
Maxwell-Jolly v. Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n, Inc.,
121 S.Ct. 992 (2011).....16-17

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....33, 34, 35

Common Cause v. Jones, 213 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....24

Cook v. Lockett, 575 F. Supp. 479 (S.D. Miss. 1983).....43

Cummings v. Connell, 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003).....16, 17

Dillard v. Crenshaw County, 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....43

Earl Old Person v. Brown, 312 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002).....35

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....43

Farrakhan v. Gregoire, 590 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2010), *overruled on other grounds*, Farrakhan v. Gregoire, 602 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010).....19, 46

Flexible Lifeline Systems Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc., 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

Foster v. Kusper, 587 F. Supp. 1191 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....43

Gomez v. Watson, 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988).....29

Goosby v. Town Bd., 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1999).....23

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....19, 23-24, 25, 26, 44, 45

Harris v. Graddick, 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984).....43

Jacksonville Coalition for Voter Protection v. Hood, 351 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....18, 20

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....35-36

Johnson v. Governor of Fla., 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....18, 19, 23

League of United Latin Am. Citizens Council, No. 4434 v. Clements, 914 F.2d 620 (5th Cir. 1990).....33

McMillian v. Escambia County, Ca., 638 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1981).....31

Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....20

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....17

Old Person v. Cooney, 230 F.3d 113 (2000).....31

Operation Push v. Allain, 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987) *aff'd sub nom. Operation Push v. Mabus*, 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991).....18

Rolex Watch, U.S.A., Inc. v. Michel Co., 179 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 1999).....16

Simmons v. Galvin, 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....22

Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....17, 26

Spencer v. Blackwell, 347 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....43

Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson County, 2010 WL 4226614
(D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010).....18, 43-44

Sports Form Inc. v. United Press International, Inc.,
686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982).....17

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....22, 24, 26, 35

Tracer Research Cor. v. Nat’l Env’tl. Servs. Co.,
42 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1994).....16

United States v. Berks County, 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....24

United States v. Blaine County, 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....30

United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....17

United States v. Schiff, 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004).....16

Wesbery v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1, 85 S.Ct. 526, 11 L. Ed. 2d (1964).....43

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego,
872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989).....31

Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....20

White v. Register, 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....20

Windy Boy v. County of Big Horn, 647 F. Supp. 1007 (D.C. Mont. 1986).....30

Wright v. Rushen, 642 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1981).....17

Zimmer v. McKeithen, 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973).....29

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1973.....1, 2, 4, 13, 15, 18, 32, 35, 44

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

MONT. CODE ANN. § 12-12-311 (2011).....6

MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-2-301 (2011).....5

MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-2-304 (2011).....5

MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-13-205 (2011).....5

MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-13-211 (2011).....5

MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-13-222 (2011).....5

MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-13-233 (2011).....40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CENSUS AND ECON. INFO. CENT., DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECON.
 INFO. FOR CROW RESERVATION (no date given),
[http://www.ourfactsyourfuture.org/admin/
 uploadedPublications/3685_Crow_RF08_Web.pdf](http://www.ourfactsyourfuture.org/admin/uploadedPublications/3685_Crow_RF08_Web.pdf).....12

Daniel P. Tokaji, *The New Vote Denial: Where Election Reform
 Meets the Voting Rights Act*, 57 S.C. L. Rev. 689 (2006).....23

FED. R. APP. P. 65.....1

H.R. REP. NO. 109-478, 109th Cong. (2006).....31

MONTANA’S POVERTY REPORT CARD, FORT BELKNAP INDIAN
RESERVATION (2011), [http://www.montana.edu/extensionecon/
countydata/FortBelknap.pdf](http://www.montana.edu/extensionecon/countydata/FortBelknap.pdf).....11

MONTANA’S POVERTY REPORT CARD, NORTHERN CHEYENNE RESERVATION
(2011), [http://www.montana.edu/extensionecon/countydata/
northerncheyenne.pdf](http://www.montana.edu/extensionecon/countydata/northerncheyenne.pdf).....11

SEN. REP. NO. 97-417, 97th Cong. (1982).....20, 21, 22, 27, 29, 32, 35

STATE TRIBAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMM’N, DEMOGRAPHIC
& ECON. INFO. FOR NORTHERN CHEYENNE RESERVATION,
(no date given), [http://www.ourfactsyourfuture.org/admin/
uploadedPublications/2695_N_Cheyne_RF08_Web.pdf](http://www.ourfactsyourfuture.org/admin/uploadedPublications/2695_N_Cheyne_RF08_Web.pdf).....11

“Unitary.” Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2013),
<http://www.merriam-webster.com>.....34

U.S. Census Bureau, “American Fact Finder,”
[http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/
productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_10_5YR_DP02](http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_10_5YR_DP02).....12
